
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Cabinet 

Date: 23 September 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mears (Chairman) 

 Alford, Brown, Caulfield, Fallon-Khan, 
K Norman, Simson, Smith, G Theobald and 
Young 
 

Contact: Tanya Davies 
Acting Democratic Services Manager 
01273 291227 
tanya.davies@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout  
 

Members in Attendance 

Press Public Seating 

Chief 
Executive 

Councillor 
Mears 

Director of 
Strategy & 
Governance 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
G Theobald 

Councillor 
Young 

Councillor 
Alford 

Councillor 
Simson 

Convenor of 
the Green 
Group 

Leader of 
the Labour 
Group 

Speaker Leader of 
the Liberal 
Democrat 
Group 

D 
I 
R 
E 
C 
T 
O 
R 
S 

D 
I 
R 
E 
C 
T 
O 
R 
S 

O 
F 
F 
I 
C 
E 
R 
S 

O 
F 
F 
I 
C 
E 
R 
S 

Councillor 
Fallon-Khan 

Councillor 
Smith 

Councillor 
Brown 

Counc
[...]
receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 16 September 
2010) 
 

No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

61. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 (The closing date for receipt of letters from Councillors is 10.00am on 13 
September 2010) 
 

No letters have been received. 

 

 

62. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 19 - 20 

 (The closing date for receipt of written questions from Councillors is 
10.00am on 13 September 2010) 
 

(copy attached). 

 

 

63. NOTICES OF MOTION  

 No Notices of Motion have been referred.  
 

 FINANCIAL MATTERS 

64. Targeted Budget Management (TBM) Month 4 21 - 52 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Patrick Rice Tel: 29-1268  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 STRATEGIC & POLICY MATTERS 

65. Response to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission's Climate Change Adaptation Scrutiny Panel 

53 - 156 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Thurstan Crockett Tel: 29-2503  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 PROPERTY & REGENERATION MATTERS 

66. Improving Brighton Centre Economic Impact 157 - 164 

 Report of the Acting Director of Culture & Enterprise (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Adam Bates Tel: 29-2600  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 

 
 

 CONTRACTUAL MATTERS 

67. Waivers of Contract Standing Orders 165 - 174 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Claire Jones Tel: 29-1480  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

68. Contract for the provision of Modern Records Storage Services to 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

175 - 180 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Paul Colbran Tel: 29-0283  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

69. Recruitment Advertising Marketing  & Communications Contract 181 - 186 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Office
[...]
of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables 
you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members 
of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery 
area. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Democratic Services or 
the designated Democratic Services Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Tanya Davies, (01273 
291227, email tanya.davies@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
 

 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 15 September 2010 

 



CABINET Agenda Item 55 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

4.00PM 22 JULY 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mears (Chairman), Alford, Brown, Caulfield, Fallon-Khan, K Norman, 
Simson, Smith, G Theobald and Young 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson), Randall (Opposition 
Spokesperson) and Watkins (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Fryer, Hamilton, Hawkes, Kemble, Marsh, Morgan, 
Oxley and Smart 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

31. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
31a Declarations of Interest 
  
31a.1 Councillor Randall declared a personal, but non-prejudicial, interest in item 43, an report 

of the Director of Finance & Resources concerning in-year government grant reductions, 
as his grandson had been involved in making a application to the Youth Capital Fund. 

 
31a.2 Councillor Brown declared a personal, but non-prejudicial, interest in item 43 due to her 

role as a Board member of Creating Futures. 
  
31b Exclusion of Press and Public 
  
31b.1 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an 
item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or public 
were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined 
in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

  
31b.2  RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of item 52 onwards. 
 

1



 CABINET 22 JULY 2010 

 
32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
32.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010 be approved as a 

correct record. 
 
33. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
33.1 The Chairman noted that the meeting would be webcast. 
 
33.2 The Chairman advised that a number of the reports on the agenda related to the 

economic challenges facing the council and how they would be managed and mitigated 
in order to work towards the priority of developing and maintaining a sustainable 
economy.  

 
33.3 The Chairman reported that Unison had announced that they would be balloting council 

staff on strike action in September. She stated that while she understood that such 
decisions were carefully considered, the Administration could envisage no alternative to 
in-year grant reductions proposed.  

 
33.4 The Chairman advised that, despite the economic challenges ahead, the council would 

do everything it could to maintain its reputation as an innovator and leading council, and 
that recent ‘Transport Authority of the Year’ and ‘Recruitment
[...]
owing e-Petition submitted via the council’s website by 

Heather French and signed by 7 people: 
 

We the undersigned petition the council to substantially prune the trees 
in the cemetary at the back of Victoria Road, Portslade. 

17



18



CABINET Agenda Item 62 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

 

WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
The following questions have been received from Councillors and will be taken as 
read along with the written answer to be circulated the meeting.  The Councillor 
asking the question may then ask one relevant supplementary question which 
shall be put and answered without discussion.   
 
(a) Councillor Hamilton 

 
“It is frequently stated that there is a large unskilled workforce in this country. 
What training and courses leading to career pathways are available to 
unskilled council employees in order that they may have the opportunity to 
improve their prospects and aspirations of career development, and are there 
any plans to increase this provision?” 
 
Councillor Alford, Cabinet Member for Central Services, will respond.  

19



20



CABINET Agenda Item 64 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Targeted Budget Management (TBM) Month 4 

Date of Meeting: 23 September 2010 

Report of: Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Patrick Rice Tel: 29-1333 

 E-mail: Patrick.rice@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: CAB16787 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital forecast outturn position as at month 

4.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the provisional outturn position for the General Fund. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet notes the provisional outturn for the Section 75 Partnerships and 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2010/11. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet approves the changes to the capital programme, as set out in 

appendices 3, 4, and 5. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRO
[...]
hton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The Brighton Centre has to compete for conferences and other events against 

newly constructed venues throughout the country and Europe. 
 
1.2 The age of the building and much of its fabric, fittings and equipment are of an 

age where they are at the end of their useful life, are costly to maintain or simply 
do not compare to what is on offer in other venues. 

 
1.3 For this reason Cabinet agreed funding of £820,000 in December 2009 from the 

Brighton Centre re-development reserve to maintain the economic impact of the 
Brighton Centre as follows: £350,000 for internal improvements; £270,000 for 
works to ensure the building could meet it’s health and safety obligations; and 
£200,000 to be held for works that might come forward from the buildings 
condition survey of 2009. 

 
1.4 During planning for these intermediate works, re-designs for the front of the 

Brighton Centre were considered and it is believed that these could make a 
significant difference to the performance of the venue to improve its current 
economic impact. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Cabinet approves an allocation of £350,000 towards these improvement 

works in order to deliver intermediate employment benefits to the city during the 
currently difficult economic climate, to be funded as indicated in paragraph 3.10 
of this report. 

 
2.2 That Cabinet instructs officers to review the funding strategy in the medium term 

financial strategy to ensure that the level of the Brighton Centre re-development 
reserve is adequate in future years to support the proposed development. 

 

157



3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
 EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The Brighton Centre opened in 1977 and produces around £60m of economic 

impact in the local area each year through the balanced programme of 
Conferences, Commercial Hires and Entertainments. 

 
3.2 In
[...]
. Other 2 1 1 1 1 1

Total 3 2 0 4 3 1 0 1 0 4 2 3 2 2 1 1 3 1

Environment

Adult Social Care & 

Housing

Strategy & 

GovernanceChildrens Trust Finance & Resources Cultural Services

1
7
4



CABINET MEETING Agenda Item 68 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Contract for the Provision of Modern Records 
Storage Services to Brighton & Hove City Council  

Date of Meeting:  

Report of: Director of Finance & Resources  

Contact Officer: Name:  Paul Colbran Tel: 01273 290283 

 E-mail: Paul.colbran@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: CAB17563 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
1.1 The existing contract between Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) and East 

Sussex County Council (ESCC) for the provision of a Modern Records 
Management Service expired in August 2010 after a period of 10 years but has 
been formally extended until 31 March 2011.  The contract costs BHCC 
approximately £220,000 per annum. 

 
1.2 A new contract will need to be tendered to comply with EU and UK Public 

Procurement legal requirements and Contract Standing Orders and to ensure a 
more flexible solution whilst achieving improved value for money for BHCC.  

 
1.3 The new contract seeks to reduce the cost of the current service ensuring Value 

for Money is maximised and to mitigate legal risks to the Council through a 
service that meets our regulatory information requirements. 

 
1.4 This report seeks approval from Cabinet to carry out a tendering exercise in 

compliance with EU and UK Public Procurement legal requirements. The 
possibility of undertaking joint procurement with other neighbouring authorities 
will continue to be explored.  

 
 2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the tendering of a contract for the provision of a Modern 

Records Management service for a period of 3 years with an option to extend for 
2 further years. 

 
2.2 That delegated authority be given to the Directo
[...]
ointly into 

tendering and letting a contract in conjunction with East Sussex County Council 
and Sussex Police Authority (the Consortium) for the provision of Advertising 
Services. Contract award is anticipated to take place during July 2011. The 
contract will be for five years with an option to extend for a further two years 

  
2.2 That, following a full European tender process, delegated authority be given to 

the Head of Human Resources to award the contract on behalf of the 
Consortium.  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

3.1 The current Advertising Services contract with Five by Five People has been in 
operation for 4 years and is due to expire on 30th June 2011.   

 
3.2 The contract includes all aspects of advertising i.e. design, copy and the placing 

of adverts with media discount negotiated through the appointed advertising 
agency. The services extend to Marketing & Communication services expected 
from a contract with a digital media and communications background. 

 

181



3.3 East Sussex County Council and Sussex Police Authority are also with Five by 
Five under a contract ending 31 June 2011 There is interest in accessing any 
new contract amongst the 5 District & Borough Councils in East Sussex as well 
as the Pensions Regulator and South Down’s National Park Authority. It is 
anticipated that other contracting authorities in the South East may also be 
interested in accessing the contract. 

 
3.4 The current arrangements enable us to only pay for what we use there is no 

standing charge for the service. 
 
3.5 The resultant contractual will be available to the council’s communications team 

who are partnering on the tender process and other departments who may wish 
to access the services. 

 
 Recruitment advertising spend analysis: 
 
3.6 Advertising costs have reduced significantly over the past six years with 

expenditure on media advertising expenditure exceeding £900,000 in 2006. This 
has b
[...]
E-mail: jo.player@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to apprise the Cabinet of the activities that have 

been undertaken utilising the powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) since the last report to Cabinet in June 2010 and to 
confirm that these activities were authorised in line with the necessity and 
proportionality rules and the council’s priority of fair enforcement of the law. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the continued use of covert surveillance and the 

accessing of communications data as an enforcement tool to prevent and detect 
all crime and disorder investigated by its officers, providing the necessity and 
proportionality rules are stringently applied. 

 
2.2      That Cabinet notes the surveillance activity undertaken by the authority since the 

last report to Cabinet in June. 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  
3.1 The Human Rights Act 1998 requires the City Council to respect the private and 

family life of citizens.  This is a qualified right and, in certain circumstances, the 
City Council may interfere in an individual’s right, providing that interference is in 
accordance with the law. 

 
3.2 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) is the statutory 

mechanism for authorising covert surveillance, and accessing communications 
data.  It seeks to ensure that any interference with an individual’s right is both 
necessary and proportionate.  An explanation of the meaning of these terms is 
included in the Policy document. 

 
3.3 Following concern that Public Authorities were using surveillance techniques in 

an inappropriate manner, the Home Office issued revised Codes of Practice on 
Covert Surveillance and Interference with Property and another covering Access 
to Communications Data. These Codes came into force on

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

4.00PM 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mears (Chairman), Alford, Brown, Caulfield, Fallon-Khan, K Norman, 
Simson, Smith, G Theobald and Young 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Watkins (Opposition Spokesperson), Randall (Opposition 
Spokesperson) and Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

54. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
54a Declarations of Interest 
  
54a.1 There were none. 
  
54b Exclusion of Press and Public 
  
54b.1 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an 
item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or public 
were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined 
in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

  
54b.2  RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 73 onwards. 
 
55. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
55.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2010 be approved as a 

correct record. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

CABINET 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

56. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
56.1 The Chairman noted that the meeting would be web cast both online and at Jubilee 

Library.  
 
56.2 The Chairman welcomed everyone back after the summer break, and welcomed those 

who were watching the meeting at Jubilee Library as part of the Democracy Day event.  
 
56.3 The Chairman stated that many of the reports for consideration focused on finance.  
 
56.4 The Chairman was pleased  to report that Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes 

had formally responded to the council’s offer in setting up a housing Local Delivery 
Vehicle. This would give the council a capital receipt and additional investment to help 
refurbish housing stock. The Chairman thanked the Board for the hard work which had 
been undertaken to reach this position.  A report would come to a future meeting of 
Cabinet to advise on progress made on reaching a deal with the funders.  

 
56.5 The Chairman congratulated Democratic Services for achieving their ISO award. 

Democratic Services worked hard to support Members through coordinating paperwork 
for meetings, supporting member development and arranging events such as 
Democracy Day.  

 
56.6 The Chairman congratulated the organisers and winners of the recent Sussex Eco 

Awards.  
 
57. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
57.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
58. PETITIONS 
 
58.1 A petition had been due to be presented, but at the request of the petitioner had been 

deferred.  
 
59. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
59.1 There were none. 
 
60. DEPUTATIONS 
 
60.1 There were none. 
 
61. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
61.1 There were none. 
 
62. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
62.1 The Chairman reported that one written question had been received: 
 



 

3 
 

CABINET 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

62.2 Councillor Hamilton had submitted the following question: 
 

“It is frequently stated that there is a large unskilled workforce in this country. What 
training and courses leading to career pathways are available to unskilled council 
employees in order that they may have the opportunity to improve their prospects and 
aspirations of career development, and are there any plans to increase this provision?” 

 
62.3 Councillor Hamilton was unable to attend the meeting, officers would respond in writing.  
 
63. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
63.1 There were none. 
 
64. TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) MONTH 4 
 
64.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources setting out the 

revenue and capital forecast outturn position as at month four. 
 
64.2 Councillor Mitchell welcomed the Value for Money Programme, particularly the Re-

enablement Strategy. Councillor Mitchell noted with concern the overspend in 
Communications, which had occurred for the second year running. The purchase of new 
gritters was welcomed. The loss of the play building funding was regretted, and was 
concerned that consultants had been paid £70k but there wasn’t sufficient fund to pay 
for a new playground.  

 
64.3 The Chairman noted the concerns about the budget for Communications, explaining that 

previously Communications had been part of the Environment Directorate and the 
current administration had taken the decision to make Communications a corporate 
team. This change had impacted on the budget, but would bring savings in the long 
term.  

 
64.4 Councillor Randall noted the overspend in Area Integrated Working, which was mainly 

due to use of agency social work staff and an increase in court fees. Council Randall 
asked how long agency staff were employed for, and whether those who jobs were at 
risk could be moved to those positions where agency staffed were used. The Housing 
Culture and Enterprise Directorate had a new budget of £300,000 to recommission 46 
HRA dwellings and Councillor Randall asked for more information about the timetable 
for that. It was noted that the mobile library would be replaced and asked if the new 
library could be as green as possible. Councillor Randall was concerned that when 
events such as Burning of the Clocks were held, the organisers would be responsible to 
pay for the loss of parking revenue. The Chairman offered a written response on the 
final point. 

 
64.5 Councillor Watkins was pleased to note that new gritters were being purchased that 

would be able to manoeuvre up steep and narrow roads.  
 
64.6 Councillor Young stated that agency staff would not be used and where possible staff 

would be retrained to undertake other positions.  
 



 

4 
 

CABINET 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

64.7 Councillor Caulfield referred to the budget of £3000k for the 46 properties and stated 
that surveys had been completed and the budget available should be sufficient to 
undertake the work needed to ensure the properties could be put back into use.  

 
64.8 Councillor Brown stated that agency staff were only used in exceptional circumstances. 

There had been a shortage in social workers, but a number of new social workers had 
recently been employed. The increase in court fees was difficult, but it was necessary 
on occasion to take court proceedings and the fees had to be paid.    

 
64.9 Councillor Theobald stated the Events Team dealt with events such as Burning of the 

Clocks and the matter would be referred to them and they would respond to Councillor 
Randall.  

 
64.10 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the provisional outturn position for the General Fund be noted. 
 
(2) That the provisional outturn for the Section 75 Partnerships and Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) for 2010/11be noted. 
 
(3) That the changes to the capital programme, as set out in appendices 3, 4, and 5, 

be approved. 
 
65. RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMISSION'S CLIMATE CHANGE ADAPTATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
65.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

responding to the recommendations of the report of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission’s Climate Change Adaptation Scrutiny Panel, including how the city could 
increase its preparedness for extreme weather events made more likely by climate 
change. 

 
65.2 Professor Gordon MacKerron who chaired the scrutiny panel, was unable to attend the 

meeting but he provided a written statement to accompany the report which tabled. 
 
65.3 Councillor Mitchell was delighted that Cabinet would, in principle, be agreeing the 

recommendations of the Panel. Some of the recommendations would need to be 
worked though but they were practical tools which would help the council. 

 
65.4 Councillor Randall thanked the Panel for their report and commended Recommendation 

8. Councillor Randall asked when the Adaptation Test would be used.  
 
65.5 Councillor Alford said that the Adaptation Test would be looked at to ensure that the 

implementation of it was do-able and would help local businesses.  
 
65.6 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 
 



 

5 
 

CABINET 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

(1) That the recommendations of the report from OSC be noted and the work of the 
scrutiny panel be acknowledged. 

 
(2) That further work in respect of the recommendations from the OSC, which fall 

beyond the remit of the Cabinet, be taken forward through the Brighton & Hove 
Strategic Partnership and the City Sustainability Partnership. 

 
66. IMPROVING BRIGHTON CENTRE ECONOMIC IMPACT 
 
66.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Acting Director of Culture & Enterprise 

concerning proposals for re-designs for the front of the Brighton Centre recommended in 
order to improve the economic impact of the venue. 

 
66.2 The Chairman commended the excellent work of the in house design team.  
 
66.3 Councillor Simson thanked the officers on behalf of the Community and Voluntary 

Sector. Redundant equipment had been donated to many Third Sector organisations.  
 
66.4 Councillor Mitchell stated that the Brighton Centre was a business hub and was key to 

the local economy. In requesting information as to the timescale for a replacement she 
noted the efforts the Labour administration had made to maximise its potential.  

 
66.5 The Leader questioned Councillor Mitchell’s comments and noted that the previous 

administration had announced that the Brighton Centre was being closed down and 
replaced, which was not the case, and had led to a loss of business for the Centre.  The 
Leader noted that the current economic downturn had impacted on the ability to replace 
the Centre, but it remained a priority.  

 
66.6 Councillor Randall stated that the changes were an improvement, but a new Centre was 

needed.  
 
66.7 Councillor Watkins welcomed the changes, in particular the new seats. 
 
66.8 Councillor Smith stated that SEEDA had previously committed 16m funding towards a 

new centre, but the funding had been withdrawn.  
 
66.9 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That an allocation of £350,000 towards improvement works in order to deliver 
intermediate employment benefits to the city during the currently difficult economic 
climate, to be funded as indicated in paragraph 3.10 of this report, be approved.  

 
(2) That officers be instructed to review the funding strategy in the medium term 

financial strategy to ensure that the level of the Brighton Centre re-development 
reserve is adequate in future years to support the proposed development. 

 
 
 
 



 

6 
 

CABINET 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

67. WAIVERS OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 
 
67.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources concerning all 

waivers authorised under Contract Standing Orders 18.2 & 18.3 compared to previous 
financial years. 

 
67.2 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the action taken to reduce the number of waivers by more than 50% since 
2007/08 be endorsed and the information set out in table 1 and the appendices be 
noted. 

 
68. CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF MODERN RECORDS STORAGE SERVICES 

TO BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 
68.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources seeking 

approval for the tendering of a contract for the provision of a Modern Records 
Management service and seeking to reduce the cost of the current service while 
mitigating legal risks to the Council. 

 
68.2 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the tendering of a contract for the provision of a Modern Records 
Management service for a period of 3 years with an option to extend for 2 further 
years be approved. 

 
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance & Resources to 

determine whether joint procurement with neighbouring authorities would be 
financially advantageous to the council at this time. 

 
69. RECRUITMENT ADVERTISING MARKETING  & COMMUNICATIONS CONTRACT 
 
69.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

seeking approval to contract jointly with East Sussex County Council and Sussex Police 
Authority for the provision of Advertising Marketing & Communications Services in order 
to negotiate more favourable terms of quality and cost in relation to the placement of 
recruitment adverts, public notices and media advertising. 

 
69.2 Councillor Randall felt that the partnership with procurement was good, but suggested 

that some savings would be achieved through advertising on the internet rather than in 
papers.  

 
69.3 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That Brighton & Hove City Council enter jointly into tendering and letting a contract 
in conjunction with East Sussex County Council and Sussex Police Authority (the 



 

7 
 

CABINET 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

Consortium) for the provision of Advertising Services and that the contract be for a 
period of five years with an option to extend for a further two years. 

 
(2) That, following a full European tender process, delegated authority be given to the 

Head of Human Resources to award the contract on behalf of the Consortium. 
 
70. RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE STAFF DISABILITIES 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
70.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

responding to the findings and recommendations of the Staff Disabilities Scrutiny Panel. 
 
70.2 Councillor Watkins thanked Cabinet for accepting the recommendations of the Panel. 

The Council had excellent equality policies and it had been an interesting scrutiny panel 
to be involved in. The Disabled Workers Forum would be asked to ensure that agreed 
recommendations were carried out. Councillor Watkins wanted to remind everyone that 
5th October 2010 as Disabled Workers Information Day and an event was being held at 
Hove Cricket Ground.  

 
70.3 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That important role played by the Occupational Health Service in promoting 

disability equality be noted. 
 

(3) That the formal response to each of the Scrutiny Panel’s recommendations and 
planned actions as set out in Appendix 2 be agreed. 

 
71. OLD MARKET TRUST 
 
71.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources concerning 

urgency action taken by her in accordance with Part 7.2 A 7(2) of the constitution 
(“Urgency Powers”) in relation to the Old Market Trust. 

 
71.2 Councillor Watkins said that local residents were sad that this had happened. In future, 

when that amount of money was involved, a member of the Council should sit on the 
board of trustees.  

 
71.3 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the urgency action taken be noted. 
 
72. SURVEILLANCE POLICY 
 
72.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources apprising 

Members of activities undertaken utilising powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) since the June 2010 and to confirming that the activities were 



 

8 
 

CABINET 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

authorised in line with the necessity and proportionality rules and the council’s priority of 
fair enforcement of the law. 

 
72.2 Councillor Mears stated that a further report would come to Cabinet in November.  
 
72.3 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the continued use of covert surveillance and the accessing of communications 
data as an enforcement tool to prevent and detect all crime and disorder 
investigated by its officers, providing the necessity and proportionality rules are 
stringently applied, be approved. 

 
(2) That the surveillance activity undertaken by the authority since the last report to 

Cabinet in June be noted. 
 
 

PART TWO SUMMARY 
 
73. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
73.1 RESOLVED - That the Part Two minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2010 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
74. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
74.1 RESOLVED – That item 73, contained in Part Two of the agenda, remains exempt from 

disclosure to the press and public. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.15pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


